Reinsurance contract liabilities 1,020,844 811 2,664,198 265,377 3,951,230

Total Liabilities 1,753,479 811 2,920,019 266,289 4,940,598

*Others mainly represents exposure in minor currencies with immaterial currency risk.

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0FAE6F98-CB54-4468-8528-5986B38E169B

Qatar Reinsurance Company Limited
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
At 31 December 2020

55

29 RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(e) Market risk (continued)

(i) Currency risk (continued)

The analysis that follows is performed for reasonably possible movements in key variables with all other variables
held constant, showing the impact on profit before tax and equity due to changes in the fair value of currency
sensitive monetary assets and liabilities including insurance contract claim liabilities. The correlation of variables
will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate impact on market risk, but to demonstrate the impact due
to changes in variables, it is necessary to change the variables on an individual basis.

  Impact on profit or loss
 Changes in

variables
31 December

2020
 31 December

2019
  USD (‘000)  USD (‘000)

Currency
Euro +10% (876)  (2,967)
GBP +10% 25,971  32,053

  25,095  29,086

Euro -10% 876  2,967
GBP -10% (25,971)  (32,053)

  (25,095)  (29,086)

The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant variables did not change from the previous
year.

(ii) Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk of changes in market interest rates which may reduce the overall return of interest bearing
securities, or reduce the fair market value of the fixed income security.  The Group invests in fixed income securities,
and holds cash deposits that are subject to interest rate risk.

The Group’s interest risk policy requires managing interest rate risk by maintaining an appropriate mix of fixed and
variable rate instruments. The policy also requires it to manage the maturities of interest bearing financial assets
and interest bearing financial liabilities.

The Group manages and limits its interest rate risk by monitoring changes in interest rates in the currencies in which
its cash and investments are denominated, and reacting to these changes in a timely and efficient manner. The Group
diversifies its portfolio such that it has no significant concentration of interest rate risk.

The sensitivity of the Group’s investment portfolio to interest rate movements is detailed below, assuming linear
movements in interest rates:

  31 December 2020  31 December 2019

Changes in
variables

Impact on
profit or loss

 Impact on
equity

 Impact on
profit or loss

 Impact on
equity

  (USD ‘000)  (USD ‘000)  (USD ‘000)  (USD ‘000)

 +50 basis points (130)  (40,657)  (340)  (35,987)

 -50 basis points 130  40,657  340  35,987

DocuSign Envelope ID: 0FAE6F98-CB54-4468-8528-5986B38E169B

Qatar Reinsurance Company Limited
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
At 31 December 2020

56

29 RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(e) Market risk (continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk (continued)

The Group’s interest rate risk based on contractual arrangements is as follows:

31 December 2020

Up to 1
year

1 to 5
years

Over 5
years

Total

 Effective
interest rate

(%)
 (USD ‘000)  (USD ‘000)  (USD ‘000)  (USD ‘000)

Cash and cash equivalents 997,729  -  -  997,729  2.20%
Debt securities 206,090  733,970  666,431  1,606,491  3.06%